No. 505, A.]

[Published June 28, 1911. CHAPTER 455.

- AN ACT to amend sections 411-4 and 411-5 of the statutes, relating to the number of county training schools for teachers that may be established.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 411—4 and 411—5 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 411—4. The state superintendent shall give such information and assistance as may seem necessary in organizing and maintaining such training schools. He shall prescribe the course of study to be pursued; shall have the general supervision of all schools established under this act; shall from time to time inspect the same, make such recommendations relating to their management as he may deem necessary, and make such reports thereon as shall give full information concerning their uumber, character and efficiency; provided, that he shall not place upon the said list more than * * thirty schools.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 84.)

Section 411-5. 1. Any school established under the provisions of this act, whose courses of study and the qualifications of whose teachers have been approved by the state superintendent, may, upon application, be placed upon an approved list of county training schools for teachers. A school once entered upon such list may remain listed and be entitled to state aid so long as the scope and character of its work are maintained in such manner as to meet the approval of the state superintendent; provided, that he shall not place upon said list more than thirty schools. On the first day of July in each year the secretary of each county training school board maintaining a school on the approved list shall report to the state superintendent, setting forth the facts relating to the cost of maintaining the school, the character of the work done, the number and the names of teachers employed and such other matters as may be required.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 84.)

2. Upon the receipt of such report, if it shall appear that the school has been maintained in a satisfactory manner for a period of not less than ten months during the year closing on the thirtieth day of the preceding June, the said superintendent shall make a certificate to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. Upon receiving such certificate, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant, payable to the treasurer of the county maintaining such school for a sum equal to two-thirds

the amount actually expended for maintaining such school during the year; provided, that the total amount so apportioned shall not exceed thirty-five hundred dollars in any one school year to any one school.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 630, A.]

[Published June 28, 1911.

CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to amend sections 1571, 1573 and 1578 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of hawkers, peddlers and transient merchants, providing a penalty, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1571, 1573 and 1578 of the statutes are Section 1571. Every person desiring to enamended to read: gage in or follow the business or occupation mentioned in the preceding section, before he shall be entitled to a license authorizing him so to do, shall pay into the state treasury an annual license fee, as follows: Where he shall use in such business or occupation a wagon or other vehicle, drawn by two or more horses, or other beasts of burden, or automobile or other vehicle or conveyance propelled by any mechanical power, the sum of seventy-five dollars; where he shall use in such business or occupation a wagon or other vehicle, drawn by one horse, or other beast of burden, the sum of forty-five dollars; where he shall use in such business or occupation a push or hand cart, or other vehicle not drawn by horses, or other beasts of burden, the sum of thirty dollars; and where he shall conduct such business on foot by means of pack, basket or other means for carrying merchandise on foot, the sum of twenty dollars.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 85.)

SECTION 1573. 1. Upon the filing of an application for such license with the secretary of state, and the presentation to him of a receipt from the state treasurer showing the payment of the fee, as hereinbefore provided, the secretary of state shall issue to the applicant a license for a period of one year, from the date of the issuance of the receipts of the state treasurer, the full license fee to be paid in every case, which license shall be signed by the secretary of state or his assistant, and every such license shall authorize the person receiving the same to use one wagon or other vehicle, drawn by two or more horses or